
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL POLICY & PROMOTION


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4.

TO BE ANSWERED ON MONDAY, THE  17TH JULY, 2017.


INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CENTRES


4.  SHRI KAPIL MORESHWAR PATIL:


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

                वाणिज्‍य‍वव ‍द्यग ‍  ं्री
(a) the number of Industrial Development Centres opened in the country during the last three years, including Gujarat and Maharashtra, State/ UT-wise;


(b) the details of funds provided by the Government to State Governments during the last three years, State/UT-wise; and


(c) the number of such centres likely to be opened in the country in future?


ANSWER

वाणिज्‍य‍वव ‍द्यग ‍ााज्‍य  ं्री‍स्‍‍वतं ्‍्रभााा(स्रींतंरी‍िरंमलाा‍ीरीतंाांि(‍
THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

OF THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN)


(a): Department of Industrial Policy & Promotion (DIPP) under Ministry and

Commerce and Industry administers ‘Modified Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (MIIUS)’ for development of industrial clusters in the country. 23 projects have been sanctioned during the last three years. A list of sanctioned project is enclosed at Annexure-I. Though no projects have been sanctioned in Gujarat and Maharashtra under MIIUS, however, four projects have been completed in these States during the last three years under Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (IIUS)/Recast IIUS-2009 guidelines as per details given below:


Sl.
No.

Name of project State Date of
Approval

Project
Cost
(Rs. crore)

Central
Grant
(Rs. crore)

Date of
completion

1 Gems & Jewellery
Cluster, Surat

Gujarat 04.11.2004 61.00 45.61 31.12.2014

2. Textiles
Infrastructure and
Environment
Management, Narol

Gujarat 19.11.2010 196.56 58.28 29.03.2016

3. Marathwada
Automobile Cluster,
Aurangabad

Mahara
shtra

31.05.2010 81.35 58.20 31.03.2016

4. Kolhapur Foundry
Cluster

Mahara
shtra

31.01.2012 44.90 32.59 31.03.2016


(b): The details of funds provided by DIPP to State Government Agencies during the last three years, State/UT-wise are given at Annexure-II.

(c): The MIIUS was notified for taking up new projects in the 12th Five Year Plan

Period upto 31st March, 2017. Now, DIPP is in process for introduction of new industrial cluster scheme from 2017-18 to 2019-20. After notification of the scheme, project proposal would be invited from all States. Hence, the number of industrial clusters which will be undertaken under new scheme is not known as the same will depend upon project proposals received from different States in the country.


*****


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4 FOR ANSWER ON 17.07.2017.


List of projects which were accorded 'Final approval' under MIIUS
(Rs. in crore)

S.
No.

Name and location of the Project State Project
Cost

Central
Grant

Date of
Final
Approval

1 Upgradation of Hindupur Growth Centre &
IP Gollapuram, Anantpur District,

Andhra
Pradesh

54.20 14.93 01.03.2016

2 Upgradation of industrial Growth Centre, Bobbili, Vizianagaram District

Andhra
Pradesh

30.61 8.68 01.03.2016

3 Industrial Growth Centre, Urla, Distt. Raipur  Chhattisgarh 54.81 12.26 05.03.2015

4 Sirgitti Engineering Cluster Chhattisgarh 44.59 10.24 10.08.2015

5 Industrial Infra Upgradation of IMT Manesar Haryana 97.78 39.90 05.03.2015

6 Industrial Infra Upgradation at IMT, Bawal Haryana 84.85 34.19 05.03.2015

7 Industrial Area, Kandrauri HP 95.77 24.07 05.03.2015

8 Industrial Area, Pandoga  HP 88.05 22.62 05.03.2015

9 Industrial Estate, Kathua  J &K 36.55 16.89 10.08.2015

10 Tupundana Industrial Area, Ranchi Jharkhand 18.54 5.54 10.08.2015

11 Bangalore Aerospace Park, Devenhalli  Karnataka 90.50 42.69 10.08.2015

12 Kolhar Industrial Area, Bidar  Karnataka 99.66 18.96 10.08.2015

13 KINFRA Defence Park, Palakkad Kerala 130.94 50.00 28.03.2016

14 Up gradation of Infrastructure at Zuangtui
Industrial Estate

Mizoram 18.02 14.42 01.03.2016

15 Industrial Area, Sitapur, Morena  MP 75.00 12.75 05.03.2015

16 Industrial Area, Ujjaini, Dhar MP 44.88 11.50 05.03.2015

17 Angul Aluminium Park,Angul Odisha 99.60 33.44 18.08.2015

18 Light Engineering  Cluster, Nabha, Patiala Punjab 76.60 16.58 05.03.2015

19 Upgradation of Physical infrastructure at SIPCOT-HOSUR Industrial Complex

Tamil Nadu 30.40 7.69 01.03.2016

20 Pashamylaran Industrail Area, Medak Telangana 64.24 23.56 05.03.2015

21 Bodhjungnagar Industrial Area Tripura 55.38 39.80 05.03.2015

22 Upgradation Of RK Nagar Industrial Area Tripura 52.25 38.76 01.03.2016

23 Furniture Hub at Ernakulum District Kerala 86.16 43.33 14.07.2016


******


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4 FOR ANSWER ON 17.07.2017.

Details of fund released from 2014-15 to 2016-17 to States under IIUS/MIIUS

      (Rs. in crore)

S. N Name of the Industrial Cluster State 2014-15 2015-16         2016-17

1 Industrial Growth Centre, Bobbli AP     2.60

2 Upgradation of Hindupur Growth

Centre & IP, Gollapuram AP     4.48

3  Bamboo Technology Park, Guwahati Assam     3.07

4 Industrial Growth Centre Centre, Urla
Chhattisgarh

3.68   4.90

5 Sirgitti Engineering Cluster, Sirgitti   2.62 3.49

6 Narol Textile Infrastructure &

Environment Management Gujarat 15.35 17.48 4.09

7 Baddi Infrastructure, Baddi

HP

3.92 1.61

8 Industrial Area, Pandoga 3.00 3.79

9 Industrial Area, Kandrauri 3.14 4.08

10 Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation of

IMT Manesar
Haryana

  11.97

11 Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation of

IMT Bawal
  10.26

12 Adityapur Auto Cluster Jharkhand 12.49   14.50

13 Industrial Estate Ghatti, Kathua J& K     5.07

14 Tupudana Industrial Area, Ranchi Jharkhand     1.66

15 Bangalore Aerospace Park, Devenhalli Karnataka   12.81

16 Kolhar Industrial Area, Bidar   5.69 7.30

17 KINFRA Defence Park Kerala     15.00

18 Readymade Garments Cluster, Jabalpur

MP

  8.26

19 Handloom Cluster, Chanderi      7.89

20 Industrial Area, Sitapur 3.83   8.56

21 Industrial Area, Ujjaini 3.45 4.60

22 Marathwara Automobile Cluster,

Aurangabad
Maharashtra

12.10   3.46

23 Kolhapur Foundry Cluster 18.01   3.30

24 Nashik Engineering Cluster   0.29

25 Zaungtui Industrial Estate Aizwal Mizoram     4.33

26 Plastic, Polymer and Allied Cluster,

Balasore Odisha
16.57

27 Angul Aluminium Park, Angul   10.03

28 Light Engineering Cluster, Nabha Punjab   4.97

29 SIPCOT-HOSUR industrial Complex Tamilnadu     2.31

30 Tiruchirapalli Engineering and

Technology Cluster, Tirruchirapalli
Tamilnadu 17.48

31 Bodhjungnagar Industrial Area
Tripura

  11.94 15.72

32 R. K Nagar    10.10 10.73

33 Pashamylaram Industrial Area, Medak Telangana     7.07

34 Foundry Cluster, Howrah,      3.48

Total 113.00 124.00 129.50


*****

